CH \$365.00 165115

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM847443

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, N.A.		10/19/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Penetone Corporation
Street Address:	700 Gotham Parkway
City:	Carlstadt
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07072
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1651152	PENETONE DUST-ARREST
Registration Number:	0749621	SPILLAWAY
Registration Number:	0718696	A PENETONE PRODUCT
Registration Number:	2036291	CELL-KLEEN
Registration Number:	0691811	INHIBISOL
Registration Number:	1037764	PENETIZE
Registration Number:	0664186	PENETONE
Registration Number:	0692939	STEAM-KLEEN
Registration Number:	1800392	GRAFIKLEEN
Registration Number:	1242486	PEN-STRIP
Registration Number:	1365155	PENAIR
Registration Number:	1443778	POWER CLEANER
Registration Number:	2348729	WINDOW JETKLEER
Registration Number:	1366195	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7144285927

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008233 FRAME: 0724 **Phone:** 714-424-8226

Email: MWisniewski@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle LaVoie Wisniewski

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 10th Floor **Address Line 4:** COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TBD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle LaVoie Wisniewski
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle LaVoie Wisniewski/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=690999787_v 1_Penetone Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=690999787_v 1_Penetone Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=690999787_v 1_Penetone Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=690999787_v 1_Penetone Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008233 FRAME: 0725

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 19, 2023 from TD Bank, N.A., a National Banking Association (as successor in interest to Commerce Bank, N.A.), having an address at 1701 Route 70 East, Cherry Hill, New Jersey, 08034, (the "Lender") in favor of **Penetone Corporation**, a New Jersey corporation having an address at 700 Gotham Parkway, Carlstadt, New Jersey, 07072 ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, Petron Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation and West Chemical Products, Inc., a New York corporation, and the Lender are parties to certain Loan and Security Agreement, date October 29, 2001 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Trademark and Tradename Security Agreement and Mortgage, dated as of October 29, 2001, made by the Grantor (as defined therein) in favor of the Lender (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2001 at Reel 2392 and Frame 0923; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on **Schedule A** and all other Collateral. The term "Collateral" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Lender in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor or any of its agents, attorneys or designees may prepare and file and/or deliver to the appropriate parties such UCC termination statements and/or other documents and notices as the Grantor may reasonably deem necessary or desirable in connection with the termination of the security interests and liens set forth in this Paragraph 2, without the signature of

1

the Lender or any other Person, to the extent permitted by law, in each case without recourse to the Lender or any other Person, without any representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, and at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor.

3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

i D Ban	K, N.A.	_ 2 /		* Market and Market
Ву:	1			
Name: _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tom Lou	copolor	****
Title:	Vice	Presiden	.	

REEL: 008233 FRAME: 0728

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Application Number	Reg. Number
PENETONE DUST- ARREST	74016687	1651152
SPILLAWAY	72133348	749621
A PENETONE PRODUCT	72085240	718696
CELL-KLEEN	75021389	2036291
INHIBISOL	72074887	691811
PENETIZE	73050407	1037764
PENETONE	72030601	664186
STEAM-KLEEN	72049774	692939
GRAFIKLEEN	74359889	1800392
PEN-STRIP	73219856	1242486
PENAIR	73533317	1365155
POWER CLEANER	73618551	1443778
WINDOW JETKEER	75754540	2348729
Design	73482898	1366195

ACTIVE 689950723v3

RECORDED: 10/20/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008233 FRAME: 0729